Doc#. 1321057462 fee: $62.00

UNOFFICIAL A RY

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

lllinois Anti-Predatory

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Exemption

Report Mortgage Frarnd
800-532-8785

ci

The property identified as: PIN: 16-28-102-037-0000

Address:

Street: 5310 W 22ND PLACE

Street line 2:

City: CICERO State: IL ZIP Code: 60804

Lender. GSF MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Borrower: ANDRES ROBLES ANTONIO ROBLES

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $240,362.00

This property is located within the program area and is exempt from the requirements of 765 [L.CS 77/70 et seq. because

it is government property.

Certificate number: 2B8594BE-91D9-4945-9398-509C25FEF7 11

Execution date: 04/25/2011




1321057462 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER USE

WHEN RFCCRDED MAIL TO:
ATTN — HGYc RETENTION RECORDING
Bank of Amciica; N.A.
11802 Ridge Park:vav, Suite 100
Broomfield, CO 6021
PREPARED BY: jegpss SHARPE
Bank of America, N.A.
//362 ) Farj(wo..{ , Sfu‘,lé foe 4;—ooM4%- [c/ Lo Booi
FHA/NA Case No. 1376251881729
Doc ID 0652308395987105B
See Exhibit B for assignments of reco'd.f applicable

#5847 888
MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument"), is givan.on June 7, 2013. The Mortgagor(s)
are ANDRES ROBLES and ANTONIO ROBLES, wwhiae address is 5310 W 22ND
PLACE, CICERQ, IL 60804 ("Borrower"). This Security instrument is given to the
Secretary of Housing and Urban Development, and wh/:se address is Department of
Housing and Urban Development, Attention: C&L Servize Corp./ Morris-Griffin
Corp. 2488 E 81st Street, Sulte 700, Tulsa, OK 74137 ("Londzr"). Borrower owes
Lender the principal sum of $7,490.56. This debt is evidenced 'y 3orrower's note dated
the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"), which provides frr the full debt, if
not paid earlier, due and payable on June 1, 2043. This Security Insfrument secures to
Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, and all rai-ewals,
extensions and modifications of the Note: (b) the payment of all other sume,, with
interest, advanced under Paragraph 2 to protect the security of this Security.I-ist'ument;
and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, wanent,
grant and convey to the Lender, with power of sale, the following described property
located in COOK County, State of ineis: which has the address 5310 W 22ND
PLACE, CICERQO, IL 60804 (See Exhibit A for Legal Description if applicable) ("Property
Address") more particularly described as follows:

AN, [6- 28 102 037 pooo

ILLINOIS - SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE - 10/97 - HUD INSTRUMENT

FHA- PARTIAL CLAIM Page 1 of 6




1321057462 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and
all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All
replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the
foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property”.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby
conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the
Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and
will defend generally the title to the Property against ail ciaims and demands, subject to
any ercumbrances or record.

THIS SZCURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and
non-uniforr. covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform
security insuu.nent covering real property.

UNIFORM COVEN/NTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as foliows:

1. PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of the
debt evidenced by e Note, together with interest or other charges as provided
in the Note and the Szcurity instrument.

2, LENDER'S RIGHT TO TA%F ACTION TO PROTECT THE PROPERTY. If (A)
Borrower does not keep all oruriises and agreements made in this Security
Instrument, or (B) someone, in:iuding Borrower, begins a legal proceeding that
may significantly affect Lender's rightt in the Property (such as, for example, a
legal proceeding in bankruptcy, in grobate, for condemnation, or to enforce laws
or reguiations), then Lender may do any pay for whatever is necessary to
protect the value of the Property and Lerue:'s rights in the Property. Lender's
actions under this Paragraph 2 may include 1 example, appearing in court,
paying reasonable attorneys' fees, and enterinfi i the Property to make
repairs. Lender must give Borrower notice betore Lznder may take any of these
actions.

Borrower will pay to Lender any amounts, with interest, whicr Lender spends
under this Paragraph 2. This Security Instrument will protect Lender in case
Borrower does not keep this promise to pay those amounts with interest,

Borrower wili pay those amounts to Lender when Lender sends Borroviera
notice requesting that Borrower do so. Borrower will also pay interest on.iose
amounts at the same rate stated in the Note. Interast cn each amount wiil begin
on the date that the amount is spent by Lender, However, Lender and Bortuviai
may agree in writing to terms of payment that are different from those in this
paragraph.

Although Lender may take action under this Paragraph 2, Lender does not have
to do so.

ILLINOIS - SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE - 10/97 - HUD INSTRUMENT

FHA- PARTIAL CLAIM Page 2 of 6




1321057462 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. BORROWER NOT RELEASED; FORBEARANCES BY LENDER NOT A
WAIVER. Extension of the time of payment of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower
shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's
successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings
against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or
otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument
by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's
successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or
remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

4, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS BOUND; JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY;
(O SIGNERS. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shall
bind a:1d benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower.
Borrowers covenants and agreements shall be joint and several. Any Borrower
who co-gigre this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note; (a) is
consigning this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that
Borrower's intersst in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument;
(b) is not persoriziy obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security
Instrument; and (c) agecs that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to
extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the term of
this Security Instrument‘or.he Note without that Borrower's consent.

5. NOTICES. Any notice to Borrover provided for in this Security Instrument shall
be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law
requires use of another method. Tie ratice shall be directed to the Property
Address or any other address Borrowar'dasignates by notice to Lender. Any
notice to Lender shall be given by first ¢lnsemail to: Department of Housing
and Urban Development, Attentlon: C&L Se’vice Corp./Morris-Griffin Corp.
2488 E 81st Street, Suite 700, Tulsa, OK 74177 or any address Lender
designates by notice to Borrower, Any notice proviged for in this Security
Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borruwer or Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph.

6. GOVERNING LAW,; SEVERABILITY. This Security Instrurie nt shall be
governed by Federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is
located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Insirument or
the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect atbar
provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given <ffact
without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Securiiy
Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

7. BORROWER'S COPY. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the
Note and of this Security Instrument.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as
follows:

ILLINOIS - SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE - 10/87 - HUD INSTRUMENT

FHA- PARTIAL CLAIM Page 3 of 6




1321057462 Page: 5of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. ACCELERATION; REMEDIES. If Borrower fails to keep any promise or
agreement made in this Security Instrument, including the promise to pay,
when due, the amount owed under the Note and under this Security
Instrument, Lender, prior to acceleration, shall give notice to Borrower as
provided in paragraph 5 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action
required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date
the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4)
that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice
may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument
foreclosure by judicial proceedings, and sale of the Property. The notice shall
{urther inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right
« assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any
«ther defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the breach is not
curzd. on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender’s option,
may dec'are all of the sums secured by this Security Instrument to be
immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclose this
Security Ins'rument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect in
such proceeding el expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorney s fees, court costs, and costs of documentary evidence,
abstracts and title repons.

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and
the Secretary requires immed.2le payment in full under the Paragraph 7 of the
Subordinate Note, the Secreta'y may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale
provided in the Single Family Mor'gags Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) (12
U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) by requesting @ fzreclosure commissioner designated
under the Act to commence foreclosurz und to sell the Property as provided in
the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentense chall deprive the Secretary of any
rights otherwise available to a Lender underhis paragraph or applicable law.

ILLINOIS - SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE - 10/97 - HUD INSTRUMENT

FHA- PARTIAL CLAIM Page 4 of 6




10.

11.

1321057462 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER'S RIGHT TO REINSTATE. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if
Lender has required immediaie payment in full because of Borrower's failure to
keep any promise or agreement made in this Security Instrument, including the
promise {o pay, when due, the amounis due under the Note and this Security
Instrument. This right applies even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted,
To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a lump sum all
amounts required {o bring Borrower's account current including, to the extent
they are obligations of Borrower under this Security Instrument, foreclosure
costs and reasonable and customary attorneys’ fees and expenses properly
associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower,
:his Security Instrument and the obligations that it secures shall remain in effect
as if the Lender had not required immediate payment in full. However, Lender is
not required to permit reinstatement if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement
aftzr t1ie commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years
immediataly preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding,
(ii) reinstateinent will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or
(iii) reinstatemznt will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this
Security Instrumeit.

RELEASE. Upon payraent of all sums secured by this Security Instrument,
Lender shall release this Security Instrument withotit charge to Borrower.
Borrower shall pay all ccste nf recordaticon, if any.

WAIVER OF HOMESTEAD. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead
exemption in the Property.

REQUEST FOR NOV!ZF. OF DEFAULT
AND FORECLOSURE UNZF2 SUPERIOR
MORTGAGES OR DEEDS Q" TRUST

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any morigaqe, deed of trust or other

encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Securitv Ipstrument to give Notice
to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Sectity Instrument, of any
default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure action.

ILLINOIS - SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE - 10/97 - HUD INSTRUMENT

FHA- PARTIAL CLAIM Page 5 of 6




1321057462 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in
this Security Instrument and in any riders(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower hags execujed this Security Instrument.

“Witness

_MML%DLL l __Luz Bvandn
Print or Type Name Print or Type Name

State of lllinois

County OCQL

This instrument was acknowledgec before me on (Date) ég)!5| 32,' 20\
by _Ms\smﬁclola)_gca_kaﬂnjdaﬁe

{Borrower(s) Name Printed)

P Y A
i
Y
; = NACHIELI MACIAS
(Stgnature of notarial officer OFFICIAL SEAL
-4 g Notarg Public. State of lliinois
L ites: 3 My Commission Expires
My Commission Expires : June 05, 2017

(Space Below This Line Reserved For Lender and Recorcer)

ILLINOIS - SUBORDINATE MORTGAGE - 10/97 - HUD INSTRUMENT

FHA- PARTIAL CLAIM Page 6 of 6




1321057462 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL BESCRIPTION

THE BAST 15 FEET OF LOT 42 AND LOT 43 (EXCEPT THE {0 FEET OF LOT 43} IN BLOCK 16 IN HAWTHORNE
LAND AND IMPROVEMENT COMPANY’S ADDITION TO M

TON PARK, BEING THE EAST % OF THE NORTHWEST ¥
OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF TTHE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINCIS. '

PINNO.: 16-23-102-037-0000

C/K/A: 5310 WEST 22"° PLACE CICERQ, IL 60804



